
R
at

es
 a

nd
 C

on
st

an
ts

 T
ab

le
 - 

SP
S1

7_
ba

se
6_

sc
ra

tc
h

Pa
ra

m
et

er
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
Va

lu
e

U
ni

t
M

in
M

ax
R

ef
er

en
ce

1
G

en
er

a 
Va

ria
bl

es
2

K
e_

a
B

ac
kg

ro
un

d 
no

n-
al

ga
l l

ig
ht

 e
xt

in
ct

io
n

0.
33

6
0 

: 1
/m

0
4

C
er

co
 a

nd
 C

ol
e 

(1
99

2)
3

K
e_

b
C

oe
ffi

ci
en

t f
or

 c
hl

or
op

hy
ll 

fo
r l

ig
ht

 e
xt

in
ct

io
n

0.
03

65
0 

: 1
/m

/(u
gA

/L
)^

Ke
_c

0
0.

05
4

R
ile

y 
19

56
4

K
e_

c
E

xp
on

en
t f

or
 c

hl
or

op
hy

ll 
fo

r l
ig

ht
 e

xt
in

ct
io

n
0.

64
0 

: N
o 

U
ni

ts
0

1
R

ile
y 

19
56

5
N

H
3

Am
m

on
ia

6
an

c
N

itr
og

en
 to

 c
ar

bo
n 

ra
tio

0.
1

0 
: g

 N
/g

 C
0

0.
25

W
A

SP
5;

 p
p.

 1
05

7
k7

1
O

rg
an

ic
 n

itr
og

en
 m

in
er

al
iz

at
io

n 
ra

te
0.

1
0 

: 1
/d

ay
0.

01
0.

15
W

D
O

E
 (1

98
4)

8
th

71
Te

m
pe

ra
tu

re
 c

oe
ffi

ci
en

t
1.

07
N

o 
U

ni
ts

0
1.

08
W

A
S

P
5;

 p
p.

 1
05

9
k1

2
N

itr
ifi

ca
tio

n 
ra

te
0.

07
0 

: 1
/d

ay
0.

09
0.

13
W

D
O

E
 (1

98
4)

10
th

12
Te

m
pe

ra
tu

re
 c

oe
ffi

ci
en

t
1.

08
N

o 
U

ni
ts

0
1.

08
W

A
S

P
5;

 p
p.

 1
05

11
kn

it
H

al
f s

at
ur

at
io

n 
co

ns
ta

nt
 fo

r o
xy

ge
n 

lim
ita

tio
n

f
f

1
0 

: g
 O

2/
m

^3
0

2
W

AS
P

5;
 p

p 
10

5
12

km
nc

H
al

f s
at

ur
at

io
n 

co
ns

ta
nt

 fo
r n

itr
og

en
0.

9
0 

: g
 C

/m
^3

0
1

B
oa

tm
an

 (1
97

7)
13

N
O

3
N

itr
at

e
14

k2
d

D
en

itr
ifi

ca
tio

n 
ra

te
 @

 2
0 

°C
0.

15
0 

: 1
/d

ay
0.

09
0.

16
W

AS
P

5;
 p

p.
 1

05
15

th
2d

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

 c
oe

ffi
ci

en
t

1.
05

N
o 

U
ni

ts
0

2
W

A
S

P
5;

 p
p.

 1
02

16
kn

o3
M

ic
ha

el
is

 c
on

st
an

t f
or

 d
en

itr
ifi

ca
tio

n
0.

5
0 

: g
 O

2/
m

^3
0.

1
0.

1
W

AS
P

5;
 p

p.
 1

05
17

PO
4

In
or

ga
ni

c 
Ph

os
ph

or
ou

s
18

ap
c

P
ho

sp
ho

ru
s 

to
 c

ar
bo

n 
ra

tio
0.

00
1

0 
: g

 P
/g

 C
0.

02
5

0.
02

5
W

AS
P

5;
 p

p.
 9

8
19

k8
3

D
is

so
lv

ed
 o

rg
an

ic
 p

ho
sp

ho
ru

s 
m

in
er

al
iz

at
io

n
@

°C
0.

2
0 

: 1
/d

ay
0.

1
0.

3
W

AS
P

5;
 p

p.
 9

8
20

th
83

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

 c
oe

ffi
ci

en
t

1.
07

N
o 

U
ni

ts
0

1.
08

W
A

S
P

5;
 p

p.
 9

8
21

km
pc

H
al

f s
at

ur
at

io
n 

co
ns

ta
nt

 fo
r  

ph
os

ph
or

us
0.

5
0 

: g
 C

/m
^3

1
10

B
oa

tm
an

 (1
99

7)
22

pl
c

Ph
os

ph
or

us
 li

m
iti

ng
 s

w
itc

h
0

N
o 

U
ni

ts
23

D
AP

D
ia

to
m

s 
- P

hy
to

pl
an

kt
on

24
c2

ch
la

_d
R

at
io

 o
f c

ar
bo

n 
to

 c
hl

or
op

hy
ll 

a
40

N
o 

U
ni

ts
10

10
0

E
PA

 (1
98

5)
25

rin
s_

d
S

at
ur

at
in

g 
lig

ht
 in

te
ns

ity
10

0
1 

: W
/m

^2
11

0
20

0
W

D
O

E
 (1

98
4)

26
km

n_
d

H
al

f s
at

ur
at

io
n 

co
ns

ta
nt

 fo
r n

itr
og

en
0.

00
1

0 
: g

 N
/m

^3
0.

00
1

0.
02

5
W

D
O

E
 (1

98
4)

27
ZP

G
M

od
e_

d
Zo

op
la

nk
to

n 
gr

az
in

g 
m

od
e

1 
: L

in
ea

rG
rN

o 
U

ni
ts

0
2

Bo
at

m
an

 (1
99

7)
28

kg
m

ic
ro

_d
G

ra
zi

ng
 ra

te
 d

ue
 to

 m
ic

ro
zo

op
la

nk
to

n
0.

08
1

0 
: 1

/d
ay

0
0.

08
B

oa
tm

an
 (1

99
7)

29
kg

m
ac

ro
_d

G
ra

zi
ng

 ra
te

 d
ue

 to
 m

ac
ro

zo
op

la
nk

to
n

0.
10

1
0 

: 1
/d

ay
0

0.
10

1
B

oa
tm

an
 (1

99
7)

30
th

kt
_d

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

 c
oe

ffi
ci

en
t

1.
04

5
N

o 
U

ni
ts

1.
04

5
1.

04
5

W
AS

P
5;

 p
p.

 9
4

31
k1

d_
d

D
ea

th
 ra

te
0.

00
3

0 
: 1

/d
ay

0.
01

5
0.

2
W

D
O

E
 (1

98
4)

32
k1

c_
d

M
ax

im
um

 g
ro

w
th

 ra
te

0
0 

: 1
/d

ay
0.

01
4

W
AS

P
5;

 p
p.

 9
4

33
th

1c
_d

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

 c
oe

ffi
ci

en
t

1.
06

8
N

o 
U

ni
ts

0
1.

08
W

A
S

P
5;

 p
p.

 9
4

34
km

p_
d

H
al

f s
at

ur
at

io
n 

co
ns

ta
nt

 fo
r p

ho
sp

ho
ru

s
0.

00
5

0 
: g

 P
/m

^3
0.

00
1

0.
00

2
W

AS
P

5;
 p

p.
 9

4
35

k1
r_

d
En

do
ge

no
us

 re
sp

ira
tio

n 
ra

te
 @

 2
0 

°C
0.

1
0 

: 1
/d

ay
0.

05
0.

2
W

D
O

E
 (1

98
4)

36
th

1r
_d

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

 c
oe

ffi
ci

en
t

1.
04

5
N

o 
U

ni
ts

1.
04

5
1.

04
5

W
A

S
P

5;
 p

p.
 5

2
37

vs
4_

d
S

et
tli

ng
 v

el
oc

ity
0.

05
5 

: m
/d

ay
0.

05
0.

5
W

D
O

E
 (1

98
4)

38
fe

_d
E

xc
re

tio
n 

fra
ct

io
n 

of
 p

hy
to

pl
an

kt
on

0.
1

N
o 

U
ni

ts
0.

1
0.

8
E

P
A

 (1
98

5)
39

as
_d

A
ss

im
ila

tio
n 

ef
fic

ie
nc

y 
of

 z
oo

pl
an

kt
on

 g
ra

zi
ng

0.
5

N
o 

U
ni

ts
0.

5
0.

8
EP

A
 (1

98
5)

40
D

FP
D

yn
of

la
ge

lla
te

s 
- P

hy
to

pl
an

kt
on

Sc
en

ar
io

: S
PS

17
_b

as
e6

_s
cr

at
ch

.tx
t



R
at

es
 a

nd
 C

on
st

an
ts

 T
ab

le
 - 

SP
S1

7_
ba

se
6_

sc
ra

tc
h

Pa
ra

m
et

er
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
Va

lu
e

U
ni

t
M

in
M

ax
R

ef
er

en
ce

41
c2

ch
la

_f
R

at
io

 o
f c

ar
bo

n 
to

 c
hl

or
op

hy
ll 

a
70

N
o 

U
ni

ts
10

10
0

E
PA

 (1
98

5)
42

rin
s_

f
S

at
ur

at
in

g 
lig

ht
 in

te
ns

ity
10

0
1 

: W
/m

^2
11

0
20

0
W

D
O

E
 (1

98
4)

43
km

n_
f

H
al

f s
at

ur
at

io
n 

co
ns

ta
nt

 fo
r n

itr
og

en
0.

00
7

0 
: g

 N
/m

^3
0.

00
1

0.
02

5
W

D
O

E
 (1

98
4)

44
ZP

G
M

od
e_

f
Zo

op
la

nk
to

n 
gr

az
in

g 
m

od
e

1 
: L

in
ea

rG
rN

o 
U

ni
ts

0
2

Bo
at

m
an

 (1
99

7)
45

kg
m

ic
ro

_f
G

ra
zi

ng
 ra

te
 d

ue
 to

 m
ic

ro
zo

op
la

nk
to

n
0.

11
0 

: 1
/d

ay
0

0.
08

B
oa

tm
an

 (1
99

7)
46

kg
m

ac
ro

_f
G

ra
zi

ng
 ra

te
 d

ue
 to

 m
ac

ro
zo

op
la

nk
to

n
0.

01
0 

: 1
/d

ay
0

0.
10

1
B

oa
tm

an
 (1

99
7)

47
th

kt
_f

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

 c
oe

ffi
ci

en
t

1.
04

N
o 

U
ni

ts
1.

04
5

1.
04

5
W

AS
P

5;
 p

p.
 9

4
48

k1
d_

f
D

ea
th

 ra
te

1
0 

: 1
/d

ay
0.

01
5

0.
2

W
D

O
E

 (1
98

4)
49

k1
c_

f
M

ax
im

um
 g

ro
w

th
 ra

te
0

0 
: 1

/d
ay

0.
01

4
W

AS
P

5;
 p

p.
 9

4
50

th
1c

_f
Te

m
pe

ra
tu

re
 c

oe
ffi

ci
en

t
1.

05
7

N
o 

U
ni

ts
0

1.
08

W
A

S
P

5;
 p

p.
 9

4
51

km
p_

f
H

al
f s

at
ur

at
io

n 
co

ns
ta

nt
 fo

r p
ho

sp
ho

ru
s

0.
00

00
1

0 
: g

 P
/m

^3
0.

00
1

0.
00

2
W

AS
P

5;
 p

p.
 9

4
52

k1
r_

f
En

do
ge

no
us

 re
sp

ira
tio

n 
ra

te
 @

 2
0 

°C
0.

02
5

0 
: 1

/d
ay

0.
05

0.
2

W
D

O
E

 (1
98

4)
53

th
1r

_f
Te

m
pe

ra
tu

re
 c

oe
ffi

ci
en

t
1.

05
N

o 
U

ni
ts

1.
04

5
1.

04
5

W
A

S
P

5;
 p

p.
 5

2
54

vs
4_

f
S

et
tli

ng
 v

el
oc

ity
0.

1
5 

: m
/d

ay
0.

05
0.

5
W

D
O

E
 (1

98
4)

55
fe

_f
E

xc
re

tio
n 

fra
ct

io
n 

of
 p

hy
to

pl
an

kt
on

0
N

o 
U

ni
ts

0.
1

0.
8

E
P

A
 (1

98
5)

56
as

_f
A

ss
im

ila
tio

n 
ef

fic
ie

nc
y 

of
 z

oo
pl

an
kt

on
 g

ra
zi

ng
0.

5
N

o 
U

ni
ts

0.
5

0.
8

EP
A

 (1
98

5)
57

U
se

V
te

m
p

U
se

 te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

 d
ep

en
de

nt
 v

el
oc

ity
Vi

ew
 E

qu
at

io
n

58
V

tm
a x

M
ax

im
um

 te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

 d
ep

en
de

nt
 v

el
oc

ity
0.

00
01

45
0 

: m
/s

ec
0

0.
00

02
K

am
yk

ow
sk

i e
t a

l. 
(1

98
8)

59
b

E
m

pi
ric

al
 C

on
st

an
t

0.
63

2
N

o 
U

ni
ts

0
2

K
am

yk
ow

sk
i e

t a
l. 

(1
98

8)
60

c
E

m
pi

ric
al

 C
on

st
an

t
2

N
o 

U
ni

ts
0

5
K

am
yk

ow
sk

i e
t a

l. 
(1

98
8)

61
tL

Lo
w

er
 te

m
pe

ra
tu

re
 c

on
st

an
t °

C
11

.6
8

0 
: C

0
20

K
am

yk
ow

sk
i e

t a
l. 

(1
98

8)
62

tH
H

ig
he

r t
em

pe
at

ur
e 

co
ns

ta
nt

 °
C

33
0 

: C
10

50
K

am
yk

ow
sk

i e
t a

l. 
(1

98
8)

63
V

of
f

S
w

im
m

in
g 

sp
ee

d 
en

ha
nc

em
en

t d
ue

 to
 li

gh
t

3.
5e

-0
05

N
o 

U
ni

ts
0

0.
00

02
K

am
yk

ow
sk

i e
t a

l. 
(1

98
8)

64
U

se
V

lig
ht

U
se

 li
gh

t d
ep

en
de

nt
 v

el
oc

ity
Vi

ew
 E

qu
at

io
n

65
V

lm
ax

M
ax

im
um

 li
gh

t d
ep

en
de

nt
 v

el
oc

ity
3.

5e
-0

05
0 

: m
/s

ec
0

0.
00

02
K

am
yk

ow
sk

i e
t a

l. 
(1

98
8)

66
A

lp
ha

E
m

pi
ric

al
 C

on
st

an
t

10
0 

: u
m

 m
^2

/u
E

in
st

0
20

K
am

yk
ow

sk
i e

t a
l. 

(1
98

8)
67

D
O

D
is

so
lv

ed
 O

xy
ge

n
68

S
D

O
E

M
et

ho
d

S
ur

fa
ce

 D
O

 re
ae

ra
tio

n 
fo

rm
ul

at
io

n
1 

: W
an

ni
n k

Vi
ew

 E
qu

at
io

n
69

kd
f

de
ox

yg
en

at
io

n 
ra

te
 @

 2
0°

C
 fo

r f
as

t  
C

B
O

D
0.

2
0 

: 1
/d

ay
0.

16
0.

21
W

D
O

E
 (1

98
4)

70
kd

s
de

ox
yg

en
at

io
n 

ra
te

 @
 2

0°
C

 fo
r s

lo
w

  C
BO

D
0.

02
0 

: 1
/d

ay
0.

16
0.

21
W

D
O

E
 (1

98
4)

71
R

ea
er

at
io

nF
ac

to
r

Fa
ct

or
 to

 in
cr

ea
se

 th
e 

re
ae

ra
tio

n 
ra

te
1

N
o 

U
ni

ts
1

10
72

Th
tk

2
Te

m
pe

ra
tu

re
 c

or
re

ct
io

n 
fo

r r
ea

er
at

io
n

1.
02

4
N

o 
U

ni
ts

1.
0

1.
07

W
U

A
L2

Kw
73

C
B

O
D

_F
Fa

st
 R

ea
ct

in
g 

D
is

so
lv

ed
74

ao
c

O
xy

ge
n 

to
 c

ar
bo

n 
ra

tio
2.

67
0 

: g
 O

2/
g 

C
2.

67
2.

67
W

AS
P5

; p
p.

 5
2

75
th

d
Te

m
pe

ra
tu

re
 c

oe
ffi

ci
en

t
1.

04
7

N
o 

U
ni

ts
1.

04
7

1.
04

7
W

A
S

P
5;

 p
p.

 5
2

76
kb

od
H

al
f s

at
ur

at
io

n 
co

ns
ta

nt
 fo

r o
xy

ge
n 

lim
ita

tio
n

0.
5

0 
: g

 O
2/

m
^3

0.
5

0.
5

W
AS

P
5;

 p
p.

 5
2

77
fo

c
O

xy
ge

n 
fro

m
 d

ea
d 

al
ga

e
0.

5
N

o 
U

ni
ts

0.
5

0.
5

W
AS

P
5;

 p
p.

 9
8

78
r_

C
B

O
D

P
S

to
ic

hi
om

et
ric

 e
qu

iv
al

en
t b

et
w

ee
n 

C
B

O
D

 a
nd

0.
00

4
N

o 
U

ni
ts

0.
00

4
0.

00
4

C
E

-Q
U

A
L-

W
2 

V
er

si
on

 3
.2

79
r_

C
B

O
D

N
S

to
ic

hi
om

et
ric

 e
qu

iv
al

en
t b

et
w

ee
n 

C
B

O
D

 a
nd

0.
00

6
N

o 
U

ni
ts

0.
00

6
0.

00
6

C
E

-Q
U

A
L-

W
2 

V
er

si
on

 3
. 2

80
r_

C
B

O
D

C
S

to
ic

hi
om

et
ric

 e
qu

iv
al

en
t b

et
w

ee
n 

C
B

O
D

 a
nd

0.
32

N
o 

U
ni

ts
0.

32
0.

32
C

E
-Q

U
A

L-
W

2 
V

er
si

on
 3

. 2 Sc
en

ar
io

: S
PS

17
_b

as
e6

_s
cr

at
ch

.tx
t



R
at

es
 a

nd
 C

on
st

an
ts

 T
ab

le
 - 

SP
S1

7_
ba

se
6_

sc
ra

tc
h

Pa
ra

m
et

er
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
Va

lu
e

U
ni

t
M

in
M

ax
R

ef
er

en
ce

81
C

B
O

D
_S

Sl
ow

 R
ea

ct
in

g 
D

is
so

lv
ed

82
fd

5
Fr

ac
tio

n 
of

 d
ea

d 
ph

yt
op

la
nk

to
n 

re
cy

cl
ed

 to
f

C
O

0.
5

N
o 

U
ni

ts
0.

5
83

O
N

_D
 a

nd
 O

N
_P

D
is

so
lv

ed
 a

nd
 P

ar
tic

ul
at

e 
O

rg
an

ic
84

kh
7p

H
yd

ro
ly

si
s 

ra
te

 fo
r p

ar
tic

ul
at

e 
or

ga
ni

c 
ni

tro
ge

n
0.

08
6

0 
: 1

/d
ay

0.
07

5
0.

1
C

er
co

 a
nd

 C
ol

e 
(1

99
4)

85
th

h7
p

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

 c
oe

ffi
ci

en
t

1.
04

7
N

o 
U

ni
ts

86
fo

n
O

rg
an

ic
 n

itr
og

en
 fr

om
 d

ea
d 

al
ga

e
0.

5
N

o 
U

ni
ts

0
0.

5
W

AS
P5

; p
p.

 1
05

87
vs

7
O

rg
an

ic
 m

at
te

r s
et

tli
ng

 v
el

oc
ity

0.
2

5 
: m

/d
ay

0.
05

0.
5

E
P

A
 (1

98
5)

88
an

cp
P

ar
tic

ul
at

e 
or

ga
ni

c 
ni

tro
ge

n 
to

 c
ar

bo
n 

ra
tio

0.
25

N
o 

U
ni

ts
0.

25
0.

8
W

A
S

P
5;

 p
p.

 1
05

89
O

P_
D

 a
nd

 O
P_

P
D

is
so

lv
ed

 a
nd

 P
ar

tic
ul

at
e 

O
rg

an
ic

90
kh

8p
H

yd
ro

ly
si

s 
ra

te
 fo

r p
ar

tic
ul

at
e 

or
ga

ni
c

0.
08

6
0 

: 1
/d

ay
0.

07
5

0.
1

C
er

co
 a

nd
 C

ol
e 

(1
99

4)
91

th
h8

p
Te

m
pe

ra
tu

re
 c

oe
ffi

ci
en

t
1.

04
7

N
o 

U
ni

ts
0

1.
08

92
fo

p
O

rg
an

ic
 p

ho
sp

ho
ru

s 
fro

m
 d

ea
d 

al
ga

e;
0.

5
N

o 
U

ni
ts

0.
5

0.
5

W
A

S
P

5;
 p

p.
 9

8
93

vs
8

O
rg

an
ic

 m
at

te
r s

et
tli

ng
 v

el
oc

ity
0.

2
5 

: m
/d

ay
0.

05
0.

2
E

P
A

 (1
98

5)
94

ap
cp

P
ar

tic
ul

at
e 

or
ga

ni
c 

ph
os

ph
or

us
 to

 c
ar

bo
n 

ra
tio

0.
75

N
o 

U
ni

ts
0.

7
0.

8
W

A
S

P
5;

 p
p.

 9
8

95
O

C
_P

_F
Fa

st
 R

ea
ct

in
g 

Pa
rt

ic
ul

at
e 

O
rg

an
ic

96
fd

9f
Fr

ac
tio

n 
of

 d
ea

d 
ph

yt
op

la
nk

to
n 

to
 re

cy
cl

ed
 to

f
0.

4
N

o 
U

ni
ts

0
1

97
fg

9f
Fr

ac
tio

n 
of

 m
ic

ro
-G

ra
zi

ng
 to

 fa
st

 re
ac

tin
g

0.
4

N
o 

U
ni

ts
0

1
98

kp
d9

f
H

yd
ro

ly
si

s 
ra

te
 fo

r f
as

t r
ea

ct
in

g 
pa

rti
cu

la
te

0.
08

0 
: 1

/d
ay

0.
07

5
0.

08
C

er
co

 a
nd

 C
ol

e 
(1

99
4)

99
th

pd
9p

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

 c
oe

ffi
ci

en
t  

fo
r t

he
 h

yd
ro

ly
si

s
1.

04
N

o 
U

ni
ts

0
1.

08
C

er
co

 a
nd

 C
ol

e 
(1

99
4)

10
0

vs
9

S
et

tli
ng

 v
el

oc
ity

 o
f  

pa
rti

cu
la

te
 o

rg
an

ic
 c

ar
bo

n
0.

2
5 

: m
/d

ay
0.

05
0.

2
E

P
A

 (1
98

5)
10

1
O

C
_P

_S
Sl

ow
 R

ea
ct

in
g 

Pa
rt

ic
ul

at
e 

O
rg

an
ic

10
2

fd
9s

fra
ct

io
n 

of
 d

ea
d 

ph
yt

op
la

nk
to

n 
to

 re
cy

cl
ed

 to
0.

4
N

o 
U

ni
ts

0
1

10
3

fg
9s

fra
ct

io
n 

of
 m

ic
ro

-g
ra

zi
ng

 to
 s

lo
w

 re
ac

tin
g

0.
4

N
o 

U
ni

ts
0

1
10

4
kp

d9
s

H
yd

ro
ly

si
s 

ra
te

 fo
r  

sl
ow

 re
ac

tin
g 

pa
rti

cu
la

te
0.

02
0 

: 1
/d

ay
0.

00
5

0.
02

P
et

t (
19

89
)

10
5

th
pd

9s
Te

m
pe

ra
tu

re
 c

oe
ffi

ci
en

t f
or

 th
e 

hy
dr

ol
ys

is
 ra

te
1.

04
N

o 
U

ni
ts

0
1.

07
C

er
co

 a
nd

 C
ol

e 
(1

99
4)

10
6

O
C

_P
_R

R
ef

ra
ct

or
y 

Pa
rt

ic
ul

at
e 

O
rg

an
ic

10
7

fd
9r

fra
ct

io
n 

of
 d

ea
d 

ph
yt

op
la

nk
to

n 
to

 re
cy

cl
ed

 to
f

0.
2

N
o 

U
ni

ts
0

1
10

8
fg

9r
fra

ct
io

n 
of

 m
ic

ro
-g

ra
zi

ng
 to

 re
fra

ct
or

y
0.

2
N

o 
U

ni
ts

0
1

10
9

TV
R

C
 F

ile
 S

et
tin

gs
11

0
U

se
TV

R
C

D
at

a
U

se
 ti

m
e 

va
ry

in
g 

ra
te

s 
an

d 
co

ns
ta

nt
s 

da
ta

0
11

1
TV

R
C

Fi
le

N
am

e
Ti

m
e 

va
ry

in
g 

ra
te

s 
an

d 
co

ns
ta

nt
s 

fil
e 

na
m

e
N

o_
D

at
a_

Fi
B

ro
w

se
V

ie
w

Sc
en

ar
io

: S
PS

17
_b

as
e6

_s
cr

at
ch

.tx
t


